



**PERSPEX XT EXTRUDED ACRYLIC SHEET GRADES:  
CLEAR, COLOURED & HIGH IMPACT  
March 2015**

**COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN FOOD CONTACT REGULATIONS**

**Declaration of Compliance for Perspex XT Extruded Acrylic Sheet intended to be used in the manufacture of food contact materials and articles.**

The information included in this document is valid from stated version date until this document is superseded.

Lucite International UK Ltd can confirm that the Perspex XT Extruded Acrylic Sheet Grades: Clear, Coloured and High Impact are suitable to be used in the manufacture of materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. The acrylic sheets comply with the relevant requirements of the following:

- XT sheets are in conformity with the regulation 1935/2004/EC (inclusive Article 3, good manufacturing practice), on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.
- The used monomers and other raw materials meet the requirements of regulation No 10/2011 (This Regulation is a specific measure within the meaning of Article 5(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 and establish the specific rules for plastic materials and articles. It repeals 2002/ 72/EC and amendments.)
- XT sheets conform to the 3rd amendment of 2002/72/EC, the directive 2005/79/EC in the requirements of the specific migration limits of the used monomers and additives. Migration tests on XT Acrylic sheets had been carried out in accordance to EN 1186 at the accredited test laboratory Fraunhofer IVV, Germany. Results are far below the requirements. The used colour agents meet the purity demands of the European Resolution AP (89)1.

Compliance with any overall and specific migration limits must be measured from the final application intended to come into contact with food by using real food or appropriate food simulants at the intended and foreseeable conditions. It is the responsibility of the converter or food packer to verify that the final application complies with the requirements as set out by the applicable legislation.

Information contained in this publication (and otherwise supplied to users) is based on our general experience and is given in good faith, but we are unable to guarantee its accuracy or to accept responsibility in respect of factors outside our knowledge or control.